
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Northern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 
SN15 1ER 

Date: Wednesday 21 June 2023 

Time: 2:00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Cameron Osborn of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718224 or email 
cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman) 
Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr David Bowler 
Cllr Steve Bucknell 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
  

Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew 
Cllr Nic Puntis 
Cllr Martin Smith 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Peter Hutton 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE  

 

  
 

Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill 
Cllr Tom Rounds  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, i
[...]
d will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 

6   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 13 - 14) 

 To receive details of completed and pending appeals and other updates as 
appropriate. 

 Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications. 

7   PL/2022/05273: Land at Marsh Farm, North of Malmesbury Road, Royal 
Wootton Bassett, SN4 8ER (Pages 15 - 72) 

 Proposal: erection of Class E food store, car parking, works to create community 
open space, new access, landscaping and associated works. 

8   PL/2022/08432: Corner House, The Common, Heddington, Calne, Wiltshire, 
SN11 0NZ (Pages 73 - 84) 

 Proposal: extension and outbuildings. Change of use of land for residential 
purposes.  

9   PL/2022/08804: Avondale, Brook End, Luckington, Chippenham, SN14 6PJ 
(Pages 85 - 106) 

 Proposal: demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a four-bedroom dwelling 
with detached double garage.  

10   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 



 
 
 

 
 
Northern Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 26 APRIL 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Steve Bucknell, Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Jacqui Lay, 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew, Cllr Nic Puntis, Cllr Martin Smith, Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall and 
Cllr Clare Cape (Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
  

 
28 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Bowler, who was 
substituted by Councillor Clare Cape.  
 

29 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2023 were presented for 
consideration.  
 
 

Resolved: 

  
To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5 April 2023.   
 

30 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman noted the fire alarm procedure. 
 

32 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public.  
  
The Chairman explained the protocol for public participation.  
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

33 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
Councillor Gavin Grant moved that the Committee note the contents of the 
appeals report included within the agenda. It was seconded by Councillor 
Howard Greenman.  
  
Resolved: 

  
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report.  
 

34 PL/2022/00728 - Land adjoining Malford Farmhouse, main road, Christian 
Malford, Chippenham, SN15 4AZ 
 
Senior Planning Officer Becky Jones presented a report that outlined the 
proposal for the erection of 5 No. Dwellings (Class C3) comprising three 
bungalows and a pair of semi-detached dwellings and associated works. The 
Officer explained that the proposal was recommended for approval subject to 
conditions and noted that trees and hedges formed the boundary to the site as 
well as a watercourse on the north boundary. The Officer advised the 
Committee that one ash tree was proposed to be removed for constructing an 
additional access point, and that a polytunnel on site was to be retained.   
  
The Committee sought clarity on the dual-access arrangements, the proposal’s 
compliance with the neighbourhood plan concerning the number of permissible 
properties on the site and the flood risk posed.   
  
The Local Unitary Member, Councillor Howard Greenman, spoke to the 
application. He noted that Christian Malford crafted their neighbourhood plan 
about five years ago, and that the site in question was allocated prescriptively 
on account of the perceived flood risk. He described the contentious nature of 
the neighbourhood plan allocation, specifically concerning the use
[...]
ent had already occurred at neighbourhood planning level, the 
presumption was that the application should be accepted in the absence of any 
reason for it not to be.   
  
Councillor Nic Puntis asserted his view that local people were the experts on 
their area and their views needed to be respected. He expressed the view that 
the proposed site did not appear to be overdeveloped and that more housing 
available in the village was not necessarily a bad thing for residents looking to 
move house but remain local. He voiced his concern with land drainage 
consents, and desired an amendment on the condition regarding it, wishing for 
the consent to be undertaken prior to commencement rather than occupation.   
  
Councillor Berry described his view that a total of five dwellings was indeed 
approximate to four and that the proposed site provided a good mixture of 
housing. He explained that it was more prudent and pragmatic to grant 
permission rather than refuse it only to lose at appeal.   
  
Senior Team Leader Simon Smith advised that as land drainage consent was 
outside the control of the Council as the LPA (Local Planning Authority), it would 
be better to delegate the potential amendment posited by Councillor Puntis 
back to Planning Officers. Councillor Puntis explained that the common-sense 
approach was to avoid a situation where the site is developed but a land 
drainage consent cannot be acquired so the site remains unoccupied.   
  
The Committee discussed the potential amendment and decided that it was 
better to leave the motion as it was.   
  
Resolved:   
  
That Planning Permission be GRANTED, with authority delegated to the 
Acting Head of Development Management to grant planning permission 
subject to appropriate conditions to be prepared by officers.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

35 PL/2022/06692 - Calne Baptist Church, Castle Street, Calne, SN11 0DX 
 
Public Participation  
  

 Luke Gilliam spoke in objection to the application.  
 Linda Gholson spoke in objection to the application.  
 David Jode spoke on behalf of Suzie Bedo in objection to the 
application.  
 David Beresford-Smith spoke in support of the application.  
 Stan Woods spoke in support of the application.  
 Adrian Male spoke in support of the application.  
 Councillor Robert MacNaughton spoke on behalf of Calne Town 
Council.  

  
Senior Planning Officer Ruaridh O’Donoghue presented a report that outlined 
the proposal for the demolition of the existing Church, The Manse and 
associated storage buildings and the construction of a church and community 
centre with 2 No. residential dwellings. Officers recommended that permission 
be granted subject to conditions. The Planning Officer explained that the site 
was situated on the edge of Calne and outlined the site plan showing access off 
Castle Street. He showed the Committee that the site was largely surrounded 
by housing and flats, with the park and canal to the south. Part of the site was 
within the Calne Conservation area, but not the church itself. The Planning 
Officer stated how the church was considered a non-designated heritage asset, 
before going on to describe the proposed church. The building was to be 
essentially split in two, with a worship space on one side and a community 
space and residential flats on the other, with a central lobby dividing them. The 
Planning Officer further outlined the proposed mixture of materials and 
contemporary style, with car parking along access way and in front of church 
building. There were to be 20 spaces in total, with four reserved for the 
residential flats, one for disabled parking and three for electric vehicles. 
Explaining the officer recommendation, the Planning Officer outlined how in the 
view of officers, new residential development was acceptable in principle, the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was supportive of new community 
facilities, the site was deemed large enough to accommodate the pro
[...]
 Manse being redeveloped 
and noted that the construction methods employed would need to be closely 
watched, even if the conservation can only be considered so much as the 
church itself lies outside of it.   
  
Resolved:   
  
That Planning Permission be GRANTED, with authority delegated to the 
Acting Head of Development Management to grant planning permission 
subject to appropriate conditions to be prepared by officers.  
 

36 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2:00 pm - 4:20 pm) 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Cameron Osborn of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718224, e-mail cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 11

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Wiltshire Council   
Northern Area Planning Committee 

21st June 2023 
 

Planning Appeals Received between 14/04/2023 and 09/06/2023 
Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 

COMM 
Appeal Type Officer 

Recommend 
Appeal 
Start Date 

Overturn 
at Cttee 

PL/2021/03248 Bassett Garage, Station 
Road, Royal Wootton 
Bassett, Swindon, SN4 
7AB 

Royal Wootton 
Bassett 

Redevelopment to provide 9 No New 
Flats 

DEL Written 
Representations 

Refuse 19/04/2023 No 

PL/2021/04499 Bassett Garage, Station 
Road, Royal Wootton 
Bassett, Swindon, SN4 
7AB 

Royal Wootton 
Bassett 

Redevelopment to provide 9 No New 
Flats 

DEL Written 
Representations 

Refuse 19/04/2023 No 

PL/2021/06991 Land adjacent B4040, 
Minety, North Wiltshire, 
SN16 9RQ 

Minety Extension of existing Gypsy/Traveller 
site with 4 no. additional pitches 
including 4 no. day rooms, 4 no. mobile 
homes, 4 no. touring caravans, and 
associated works 

DEL Hearing Refuse 12/05/2023 No 

PL/2022/01518 Land north of B4069, 
Gate Farm, Sutton 
Benger, SN15 4NW 

Sutton Benger Creation of new agricultural access 
to
[...]
ision ref: 1982 43 P. & C.R. 233, Bernard Wheatcroft 
Ltd v Secretary of State for the Environment  

Closing submissions of the Local Planning Authority 
Closing submissions of the Appellants 

Draft conditions 
Final agreed conditions 
Section 106 Agreement Appeal A 

Section 106 Agreement Appeal B 
 

   PLANS SUBMITTED TO THE INQUIRY  
 
A 

 
B 

C 
 

Drawing no: 173684 AP11F, Proposed Masterplan Diagram revision (01-

10-18) 
Drawing no: 173684 AP13J, Indicative Site Layout revision (01-10-18) 

Viewpoints to be visited on site visit 

   PHOTOS SUBMITTED TO THE INQUIRY  

 
 

 
 

8 photographs of the surface water outfall sewer south of 

Malmesbury Road entering Thunder Brook upstream of Jubilee 
Lake, submitted by Christopher Warrall 
 

 

Page 35

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO THE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting 21st June 2023 

Application Number PL/2022/05273 

Site Address 
Land at Marsh Farm, North of Malmesbury Road, Royal 

Wootton Bassett, SN4 8ER 

Proposal 

Erection of Class E food store, car parking, works to create 

community open space, new access, landscaping and 

associated works 

Applicant Lidl Great Britain Limited  

Town/Parish Council Lydiard Tregoze CP, Royal Wootton Bassett CP 

Electoral Division 
Royal Wootton Bassett North, Royal Wootton Bassett East, 

Councillor Steve Bucknell  

Grid Ref 407378E 183751N 

Type of application Full planning application  

Case Officer  Olivia Tresise 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
 
The application was called in for determination by Councillor Steve Bucknell in the 
event of a recommendation to approve to allow Members to debate the following 
issues of the scheme.  
 

 Scale of development 

 Visual impact upon the surrounding area 

 Design – bulk, height, general appearance 

 Environmental / highway impact  
 
In addition, giv
[...]
ons 20 
June 2022 
 
19/10436/VAR Variation of condition 2 (Approved plans) for application 
18/02955/FUL to alter the design of the build at the rear elevation to include a small 
extension around the main entrance, and the site layout in external areas is also 
subject to minor alterations.  Approved 11/01/2020  
 
N/08/00025/FUL Development of range of sport facilities, providing football, cricket 
and tennis pitches, plus associated and ancillary uses including two clubhouses, a 
warden flat, parking facilities, hardstanding, infrastructure, access and landscaping 
works. Approved 29 March 2012 

Page 42



 
 
5. The Proposal  
 
This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a Class E food store 
of 1,895 m2 (GIA), car parking, works to create community open space, new access, 
landscaping and associated works for use by Lidl.  The food store operator is within 
the discount sector and the range of goods sold would extend beyond foodstuffs to 
include comparison goods albeit as an ancillary part of the offer and available as part 
of the discount operation, so when sold the goods are no longer available i.e. not a 
permanent part of the offer. 
 
The application is supported by revised details and following documents: 
 

- Archaeology Letter from Thames Valley Archaeology Services  
- Heritage desk based Assessment 
- Revised Flood risk Assessment and drainage strategy 
- Ecology Appraisal 
- Biodiversity Metrix Report 
- Tree Constraints Plan  
- Tree Schedule  
- Landscape and Visual Appraisal 
- Travel Plan  
- Air Quality Assessment 
- Environmental Noise Report  
- Waste Minimisation & Waste Management Plan  
- Hard materials for public open space 
- Interim Statement of Community Involvement 

 
During the course of the application, a Biodiversity Matrix and Revised proposed 
drawings were submitted to address the landscape and ecology issues.   In addition, 
a letter from Leda Property Limited, the freehold owner for the proposed p
[...]
the site outside the hours of  
(23:00 in  the  evening)  and  (07:00  in  the  morning)  from Mondays to Saturdays 
and between (17:00 in the evening) and (10:00 in the morning) on Sundays and Bank 
or Public Holidays. 

REASON:  To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free from intrusive 
levels of noise and activity in the interests of the amenity of the area. 

 

Condition 36 (Noise and disturbance) 

Page 71



The rating level of noise from all fixed plant and machinery installed at the development 
hereby permitted shall not exceed the pre-existing background noise level at any time 
when measured or calculated at 1 metre from the facade of the nearest noise sensitive 
properties. Background levels are to be taken as a 15 minute LA90 at the boundary of 
the nearest residential noise-sensitive receptors. The measurement and assessment 
shall be undertaken in accordance with BS 4142:2019 or any subsequent version. 

REASON: To ensure high design and place shaping such that appropriate levels of 
amenity are achievable. 

 

Condition 37 (No external storage) 

Except within the delivery yard of the retail store, there shall be no external storage of 
any description unless otherwise agreed in the form of a separate planning permission 
in that regard.  

REASON: In the interests of the appearance of the site and the amenities of the area. 

 

 
Background Documents Used in the Preparation of this Report: 
 
Appeal Decision  
 
 

Page 72



REPORT OUTLINE FOR AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES Report No. 
 

Date of Meeting 21st June 2023 

Application Number PL/2022/08432 

Site Address Corner House, The Common, Heddington, Calne, Wiltshire, SN11 

0NZ 

Proposal Extension and outbuildings. Change of use of land for residential 

purposes. 

Applicant Jonathan Llewellyn 

Town/Parish Council Heddington 

Electoral Division Calne South – Cllr Pearce-Kearney 

Grid Ref 53.431359, -5.512302 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer Kate Clark 

 
 

R
[...]
n, 

external appearance and decorative finish have been submitted to and approved in writing 

by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with 

the approved details prior to the development being first occupied  

 

REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO THE (NORTHERN) AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting 21st June 2023 

Application Number PL/2022/08804 

Site Address Avondale, Brook End, Luckington, Chippenham, SN14 6PJ 

Proposal 
Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a four-

bedroom dwelling with detached double garage 

Applicant Mr & Mrs Nicholas and Charlotte Reeves 

Town/Parish Council Luckington Parish Council  

Electoral Division Sherston – Councillor Martin Smith 

Grid Ref 384008 184444 

Type of application Full planning permission  

Case Officer  Olivia Tresise 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee 
 
The application has been called in by Councillor Martin Smith for the following reasons: 
 

- Scale of development 
- Relationship to adjoining properties 
- Design – bulk, height, general appearance 
- Luckington Parish Council are concerned that there appears to be little change 

from the previous application on this property, which was refused.  
 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of the report is to assess the merits of the proposal against the 
policies of the development plan and other material considerations and to 
consider recommendation that the application be approved.   

 
2.  Report Summary 
 

The main issues in the consideration of this application are as follows: 
 

- Principle of development 
- Impact upon heritage assets, design and visual amenity  
- Arboriculture and Landscape 
- Residential Amenity 
- Highway safety and Parking 
- Ecology 
- Flood Risk 

Page 85

[...]
ften seen in the roof space. Bat roosts are protected all 
times by the Conservation of Habitats and Species (Amendment) (EU Exit) 
Regulations 2019 even when bats are temporarily absent because, being creatures of 
habit, they usually return to the same roost site every year. Planning permission for 
development does not provide a defence against prosecution under this legislation or 
substitute for the need to obtain a bat licence if an offence is likely. If bats or evidence 
of bats is found during the works, the applicant is advised to stop work and follow 
advice from an independent ecologist or the applicant is advised to follow the advice 
of a professional ecologist or to contact Natural England’s Batline through the internet. 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 
 
Appendix A – Site Plan Comparison 
 
Appendix B – Elevations Comparison 
 
 

Page 102



Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A – Site Plan Comparison  

 

 

Fig 1 – 2018 Approved Site Plan 

 

 

Fig 2 – 2021 Refusal scheme 

 

 

Fig 3- 2022 Current scheme Page 105



Appendix 2 – Elevations comparison  

  

  

Fig 4 – 2018 Approved Scheme 

 

  

 

Fig 5 – 2021 Refused Scheme 

 

 

 

 

Fig 6 – 2022 Current Scheme  

Page 106


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	7 PL/2022/05273: Land at Marsh Farm, North of Malmesbury Road, Royal Wootton Bassett, SN4 8ER
	Despatch Cover Letter -   - 28 Jan 2019 1
	Appeal Decision - 3187915 & 3179795
	PL.2022.05273 - Location Plan
	PL.2022.05273 - Report

	8 PL/2022/08432: Corner House, The Common, Heddington, Calne, Wiltshire, SN11 0NZ
	PL.2022.08432 - Location Plan

	9 PL/2022/08804: Avondale, Brook End, Luckington, Chippenham, SN14 6PJ
	PL.2022.08804 - Location Plan
	PL.2022.08804 - Site plan and Elevations Comparison






Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

——————

Northern Area Planning Committee

MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD
ON 21 JUNE 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON
PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER.

Present:

Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman), Clir Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman),

Clir David Bowler, Clir Steve Bucknell, Cllir Gavin Grant, Clir Jacqui Lay,

Clir Dr Brian Mathew, ClIr Nic Puntis, Cllr Martin Smith and ClIr Elizabeth Threlfall

37 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Chuck Berry.

38 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Resolved:

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2023 as a
true and correct record.

39 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

40 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman noted the fire alarm procedure.

41 Public Participation

The Chairman noted the rules on public participation.

42 Planning Appeals and Updates

The Committee considered the Planning Appeals and Updates report from 21
June 2023. Councillor Steve Bucknell congratulated planning officers for the
dismissal of the appeal for Application 20/11655/FUL at Brynards Hill in Royal
Wootton Bassett.

Resolved:

To note the planning appeals and updates report from 21 June 2023.



43

PL/2022/05273: Land at Marsh Farm, North of Malmesbury Road, Royal
Wootton Bassett, SN4 8ER

Planning Officer Olivia Tresise took the Committee through the planning
application from Lidl as detailed in the report in the agenda pack. The
application was for the proposed erection of a Class E food store, with car
parking, works to create community open space, hew access, landscaping, and
other associated works. The Planning Officer highlighted details including the
location of Marsh Farm Hotel, a grade Il listed building adjacent to the site, the
three-story care home recently built to the east of it, the two-story residential
property opposite and the sports grounds to the northwest. She also drew the
Committee’s attention to the recently agreed conditions that were not outlined in
the report relating to electric vehicle parking and weekend opening hours.

Members sought clarity on the situation surrounding foul water sewage, citing
similar problems in the care home adjacent to the site. The Committee
discussed the likely effectiveness of imposing Grampian conditions to ensure
sufficient measures were taken regarding foul water sewage prior to
commencement, referencing a tendency for developers to ignore such
conditions.

The Chairman then invited members of the public to speak to the application:

e Daniel Preece spoke in support of the application on behalf of Lidl.
e Councillor Steve Walls spoke on behalf of Royal Wootton Bassett Town
Council.

The Local Unitary Member, Councillor Bucknell, spoke to the application,
expressing dissatisfaction with the proposed location of the site and sharing his
concerns regarding the proposed country park behind the food store. He
referenced recent problems with similar proposals, and pointed out that
furthermore, the applicant did not own the land in question. He also expressed
scepticism as to the future of the development, pointing out the potential for
further residential development. He suggested that the possibility for proper
consultation with local councils and organisations on how best to use the land
behind the food store had been passed up, and concluded by acknowledging
that the Committee could only consider what was in front of them today but
recommending that harsh conditions are imposed to restrict future development
as best they could.

The Planning Officer pointed out Conditions 14 and 15 in the Officer Report
could be used in relation to the parkland area, but Councillor Bucknell reiterated
his concerns that since the applicant did not own the land in question, they
could potentially evade any repercussions for not complying with the conditions.

Councillor Gavin Grant warned of the dangers involved in improvising
conditions, and after consulting with the Chairman, moved to defer the item for
three cycles until clarity on such issues as foul water sewage and the parkland
could be provided. Councillor Howard Greenman seconded the motion.



44

Councillor Brian Mathew suggested the Committee consider imposing a
condition ensuring safe and adequate pedestrian access from across the road,
and the Committee discussed the speed limit of the road in front of the site.
Councillor Jacqui Lay pointed out that the road was part of the official diversion
route from the A419 and was a lorry route when that road was out of action.
Councillor Grant added that with proper consideration and consultation, the
application could suit several parties, and stressed that he was satisfied to see
that the objections raised at appeal had been met. The Committee also
discussed the potential problem of parking, noting that the parkland had no
parking arrangements outside the parking for the food store. Councillor
Greenman stated his dislike for deferrals as Chairman of Strategic Planning
Committee but considered it the only viable solution in this instance. The
Chairman agreed with Councillor Mathew’s insistence that if conditions relating
to Section 106 funding for a pedestrian crossing were not included, they likely
would not happen at all.

Resolved:

To defer the item for three cycles until clarity on such issues as foul water
sewage and the parkland could be provided.

The meeting was then adjourned from 2:59 pm until 3:03 pm.

The Chairman moved to consider Item 9 before Item 8 and was seconded by
Councillor Grant.

Resolved:
To consider Item 9 before Item 8.

PL/2022/08432: Corner House, The Common, Heddington, Calne,
Wiltshire, SN11 ONZ

PL/2022/08432: Corner House, The Common, Heddington, Calne,
Wiltshire, SN11 ONZ (Pages 73 - 84)

Development Manager Team Leader Simon Smith presented a report on the
next item, explaining the proposal for an extension and outbuildings to Corner
House on The Common, as well as a change of use of land for residential
purposes. He detailed that the land that’s use was to be changed was situated
to the rear of the property, which was itself in open countryside close to
Heddington. The Team Leader also pointed out two inaccuracies in the report,
stating that the height increase referenced on page 77 was actually 0.6 metres
rather than 0.9 metres, and that contrary to page 79, only one Juliet balcony
was proposed rather than two. He concluded by stating that the officer
recommendation was to grant planning permission subject to conditions.



The Committee sought clarity about the dimensions of the proposed extension
and land, and Councillor Threlfall pointed out that contrary to page 78 in the
report, the site was not in a conservation area, which the Team Leader
confirmed was an error. In response to the Chairman’s enquiry about how the
agricultural land being converted had been used recently, the Team Leader also
stated that there was no definitive answer about the use of the land, but that it
was nothing other than agricultural in planning terms, also emphasising that the
applicant owned all the land in question.

The Chairman then invited members of the public to speak to the application.

e Councillor Adrian Foster spoke in objection to the application as a
member of the public.

e Jonathan Llewellyn spoke in support of the application.

e Steven Leard spoke in support of the application.

e Councillor Geoff Dickerson spoke on behalf of Heddington Parish
Council.

The Local Unitary Member, Councillor Sam Pearce-Kearney, spoke to the
application, emphasising the view that residents on both sides of the debate
had the right to be heard. He pointed out that local residents had highlighted a
range of planning reasons for refusing planning permission, also noting that the
report had identified a potential departure from Core Policy 57. He stated that a
three-story building would likely be an unduly imposing presence on The
Common, referencing the report’s verdict that the property would stand out if
subject to such a substantial extension. Councillor Pearce-Kearney also noted
that other proposals of a similar nature had been refused planning permission.
He cited Core Policies 48 and 51 as other reasons for refusal, pointing out
Heddington’s cultural identity and asserting that the loss of agricultural land
would negatively impact the community and its heritage as well as local
amenity.

Councillor Bucknell moved to grant planning permission subject to conditions
and was seconded by the Chairman. In proposing the motion, Councillor
Bucknell stated that as an antiques collector, he appreciated that old things can
be ugly too, stating that Corner House was one such instance. He expressed
his approval for the steps that the architect, Mr Llewellyn, had taken to improve
and update the property, comparing the design favourably to the other
permissible options that were submitted. He noted that the proposed building’s
potential imposition was not necessarily to its detriment, explaining that it had
the potential to be a striking statement in the corner of The Common making
efficient use of the plot. He explained that he saw no planning reasons to refuse
planning permission on balance, explaining that the merit of the design was too
subjective a basis upon which to refuse permission and would potentially be
overturned at an appeal.

The Chairman stated that as a Calne resident, he was familiar with Corner
House, deeming it an isolated, austere property. He noted that there had been
objections to many similar conversions around Heddington but considered this
application to be a good opportunity to tidy up the property and make better use



45

of the land. He concluded by asserting that the application seemed like an
effective means of ensuring a modern family could live properly in an attractive
area of Wiltshire.

Councillor Mathew noted that the proposed building was similar to a property at
the end of the lane, although that building had two dormers rather than three,
suggesting that such a reduction could prove an effective compromise.
Councillor Threlfall pointed out that the austere nature of the current dwelling
was emphasised by the lack of any nearby features like trees or shrubbery.
Councillor Puntis echoed Councillor Bucknell's thoughts that he had heard no
concrete planning reasons to refuse permission, and Councillor Grant noted
that while Core Policy 57 could provide grounds for objection, it was too open-
ended in its interpretations to be deemed solid. Instead, Councillor Grant said
that he considered the plot to be enhanced by the proposed building and on that
basis was minded to support the proposal to grant planning permission.

Resolved:
To grant planning permission subject to conditions.

PL/2022/08804: Avondale, Brook End, Luckington, Chippenham, SN14 6PJ

Planning Officer Olivia Tresise took the Committee through the next item: the
proposed demolition of the existing bungalow on site and the erection of a four-
bedroom dwelling with a detached double garage. The Planning Officer pointed
out that a listed building was situated nearby and that the site was in the
Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). She stated that the
main point of contention was the proposed height of the property, but as the
proposed height was lower than that of a previously approved application, the
officer recommendation was to approve planning permission subject to
conditions.

Councillor Bucknell sought clarity on the effect of the site being in Flood Zone 3,
to which the Planning Officer confirmed that the proposed dwelling had no
impact on the flood risk to either it or neighbouring properties. Councillor Martin
Smith sought assurances as to whether the proposed ceiling heights were still
satisfactory after the reduction to the proposed height of the building overall.
Councillor Lay enquired as to the condition about the glazed window which
distantly overlooked a neighbouring property, and suggested tightening the
condition to ensure the window was not one which could simply to opened,
thereby mitigating the condition entirely.

The Chairman then invited members of the public to speak to the application.

e Amy Hallett spoke in support of the application.
¢ Charlotte Reeves spoke in support of the application.

The Local Unitary Member, Councillor Martin Smith, explained that he had
called in the application on behalf of Luckington Parish Council over concerns
about the scale of the proposed dwelling, particularly its height. He explained



46

that the Conservation Officer objected to the proportions, the construction
materials, and the loss of trees. He stated that many of those concerns had now
been mitigated by conditions and that he was now far more comfortable with the
proposal in its present form.

Councillor Smith then moved to grant planning permission subject to conditions.
Councillor Elizabeth Threlfall seconded the motion.

Councillor Bucknell stated that he would support the motion but added that he
was not in favour of the building’s aesthetic. Councillor Threlfall suggested that
the conditions pertaining to construction materials ensure that both windows
and exterior doors make use of timber rather than more modern materials.
Resolved:

To grant planning permission subject to conditions.

Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting: 2:00 pm - 4:05 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Cameron Osborn of Democratic
Services, direct line 01225 718224, e-mail cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk



mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

